such companies shall be accounted as subsidiaries of the Company in relation to the business.

– 11 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions
that the Conversion Price being HK$4.81, equivalent to RMB4.38 per Conversion Share (based
on the exchange rate of RMB1 to HK$1.09849 which is the average mid-point daily exchange
rate of RMB to HK$ published by the People’s Bank of China for five business days prior to
and excluding the date of the Subscription Agreement) and there is no further allotment of
Shares from the date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) is as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the allotment and issue

of the Conversion Shares in full
upon exercise of the conversion

rights under
the Convertible Bonds (Note 2)

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of shareholding

Mr Tan and parties acting
in concert (Note 1)

180,480,000 35.07% 180,480,000 30.95%

The Investor 6,974,000 1.36% 75,467,150 12.95%
Other Shareholders 327,130,000 63.57% 327,130,000 56.10%

Total 514,584,000 100.00% 583,077,150 100.00%

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the Proxy Agreement, the Passive Minority Shareholders have irrevocably entrusted their

voting rights at any general meeting of the Company to Tan Zheng Ltd, such that it may exercise such

voting rights with absolute discretion and hence it is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by the

Passive Minority Shareholders. As at the date of this announcement, Mr Tan is deemed to be interested

in an aggregate of 180,480,000 Shares, which comprised of (i) voting rights of 142,080,000 Shares,

entrusted to Tan Zheng Ltd by the Passive Minority Shareholders pursuant to the Proxy Agreement; and (ii)